

CHAPTER 91.

DEPARTMENT OF VETERINARY SURGERY AND MEDICINE.

S. F. 205.

AN ACT to amend the law as it appears in sections twenty-five hundred and thirty-eight j (2538-j) and twenty-five hundred and thirty-eight-p (2538-p) of the supplement to the code in reference to the department of veterinary surgery and medicine.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. **Annual fee.** That the following be added to section twenty-five hundred thirty-eight-j (2538-j) of the supplement to the code:

"It shall be the duty of each person registered as a practitioner under this section, to pay to the secretary of the board an annual fee of one dollar, on or before June 1st of each year, as long as he shall continue in practice in the state of Iowa."

SEC. 2. **Necessary expenses.** That the law as it appears in section twenty-five hundred and thirty-eight-p (2538-p) of the supplement to the code shall be amended by inserting after the word "paid" the following, "together with the necessary expenses of the board".

SEC. 3. **In effect.** This law shall go into effect on its passage and publication in the Register and Leader and the Des Moines Daily Capital, newspapers published in the city of Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved April 4, A. D. 1904.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Des Moines Daily Capital, April 5, 1904, and Register and Leader April 6, 1904.

W. B. MARTIN,
Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 92.

PROTECTION OF FISH AND GAME.

S. F. 158.

AN ACT to amend the law as the same appears in section twenty-five hundred and forty (2540) and section twenty-five hundred and fifty-one (2551) of the code supplement, relative to the protection of fish and game.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. **Fishing season extended.** Amend the law as it appears in section twenty-five hundred and forty (2540) of chapter fifteen (15) of the code supplement by striking out the word "first" in the third line of said section and inserting in lieu thereof the word "fifteenth".

SEC. 2. **Same.** Amend the law as it appears in section twenty-five hundred and forty (2540) of chapter fifteen (15) of the code supplement by striking out the words "first day of December" in the thirteenth line of said section and inserting in lieu thereof the words "fifteenth day of November".

SEC. 3. **Game protected.** Amend the law as it appears in section twenty-five hundred and fifty-one (2551) of chapter fifteen (15) of the code supplement by striking out the words "first day of January" in the fifth line of said section and inserting in lieu thereof the words "fifteenth day of December".

Approved March 21, A. D. 1904.